RPN*E5AW>3°?“

: - RECORDING REQUESTED BY

: AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: |

WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION =

Real Estate Group (AU #2961)
2835 Mitchell Drive, Suite 101
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Margaret Diaz
Loan No. 14680W

99051330E ’
e O SO

REAFFIRMATION OF
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT-

THIS FOURTH REAFFIRMATION OF SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT ("Reaffirmation")
is made as of October 25, 2000, by and among JOHN C. SERPA, Sr., an unmarried man
("Serpa") and J.S. DEVCO, a Nevada limited partnership ("J.S. Devco") and DGD
DEVELOPMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a:Nevada limited partnership (“DGD DEVELOPMENT”)
(Serpa, J.S. Devco and DGD DEVELOPMENT being collectively referred to herein as
"Borrower"), SYNCON HOMES, a Nevada corporation ("Syncon"), and JAMES BAWDEN also
known as J.F. BAWDEN, an unmarried man doing business as LANDMARK HOMES &
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY ("Bawden") (each a "Non-Borrower Trustor” and collectively, the
"Non-Borrower Trustors"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender").

RECITALS:
A. Syncon is the owner of certain real property located in Douglas County, State of
Nevada (the "Property"). As used here, the term "Property" means that real property,
together with all improvements (the "Improvements") located on it.

B. Borrower, Non-Borrower Trustors and Lender entered into a Subordination
Agreement dated as of July 21, 1999 ("Subordination Agreement") and recorded on
July 23, 1999, in the office of the County Recorder of the County in which the
Property is located as document no. 0459631.

B. Lender, Borrower and Non-Borrower Trustors have entered into an Amended and
Restated Revolving Credit Agreement dated March 31, 1998 (the "Amended Loan
Agreement”) wherein the credit facility was increased to $10,000,000 ("Credit
Facility"). The Credit Facility is evidenced by an Amended and Restated Line of Credit
Note (the "Amended Note"), which is secured by, among other things, a deed of trust
encumbering the Property (as amended, referred to herein as the "Amended Deed of
Trust”). The Amended Loan Agreement and the Amended Note have been modified by
a_Modification Agreement dated as of July 27, 1998 (the "First Modification
Agreement"); the First Amendment To The Amended and Restated Revolving Credit
Agreement -dated October 9, 1998 (the “Second Modification” ) the Second
Amendment to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated July 9, 1999 (the

04\09246\0004 ‘October 23, 2000

Second Reaffirmation {(Syncon DOT #2; Douglas Co.) L v
0503088

WWREGWC\V2\SHARE\LNADMIN\SERPA\14680W\2000 EXTENSION\REAFFIRM.1.DOC



. i . . - RIS
"Third Modification"), and the Third Amendment to the Amended and'Restated Credit
Agreement, dated July 6, 2000 ( the "Fourth Modification"). The First Modification,
Second Modification, Third Modification and the Fourth Modification are hereby
collectively referred to as “Modification Agreements”. The Amended Loan Agreement,
the Amended Note, the Amended Deed of Trust, all other documents and instruments
identified in the Amended Loan Agreements as "Loan Documents”, the Modification
Agreements and all other documents executed pursuant to the Modification
Agreements, shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Amended Loan Documents”.

C. The parties to this Fourth Reaffirmation of Subordination Agreement desire to reaffirm
the Subordination Agreement as to the Amended Loan Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto reaffirm the Subordination Agreement which
shall remain in full force and effect as to the Amended Loan Documents.

October 23, 2000

0503088
B 110061807

04\09246\0004 )
Second Reaffirmation {Syncon DOT #2; Douglas Co.)
WWREGWC\V2\SHARE\LNADMIN\SERPA\14680W\2000 EXTEQJSION\REAFFIRM.T .DOC



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partles hereto have executed thls Fourth Reafflrmatlon of

14

//bhn C. Serﬂ Sr., General Partner

DGD DEVELOPMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
a Nevada limited partnership '

By: SSS INVESTMENTS, LLC,

a Nevada limited liabili company
General Partner

Joy %ﬁeneral Partner
"NON-BORROWER TRUSTORS"
SYNCON HOMES, a Nevada corporation

By: . M
Leo A. Hanly, Pres/ideﬁt

JA ~BAWDEN, also known as J.F.

By:

K/HOMES & DEVELOPMENT

es F. Bawden, President/Owner
"LENDER"

WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

b Do

KevinWilliams, Vice President

04\09246\0004 | October 23, 2000

Second Reaffirmation (Syncon DOT #2; Douglas Co.)
0503088

WWREGWC\V2\SHARE\LNADMIN\SERPA\14680W\2000 EXT@ISION\REAFFIRM.'] .DOC
BK1100P5 1808



Serpa, Sr..

. W Y e )
- Vit o R Lol e d"lq’wa.
Y b : %

M. PETERb

STATE OF Me\@da )
' ) ss.
County of DOUQ\&3

JohnC.Serp:

partnershlp

sTaTe of Nevada

) ss.

County of DDU Q S )

ThIS mstrument was acknowledged before me on I\\O\Iembcr’ \ 2000 by John C."

Notary Public

~ My Commission Expires: Ob*Dq*‘OS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Novembﬁt’ l 2000 by
» as General Partner, of J.S. Devco Limited Partnershlp, a Nevada limited

JM%WV%

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:D(D”1Q—OZ)

This mstrument was acknowledged before me on NOVCH\bﬁr l , 2000, by

\__COA \-xaﬂ \/ as Presidert of Syncon Homes, a N

04\09246\0004
Second Reaffirmation {Syncon DOT #2; Douglas Co.}
WWREGWC\V2\SHARE\LNADMIN\SERPA\14680W\2000 EXTE¢ISION\REAFFIRM.1 .DOC

evada corporation.
e—ﬁmmd,‘ﬁzéﬁbaﬂas\.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: D(.D‘QQ~05

.6503088



STATE OF \\\ﬁ\lédé

County of o)

ThIS mstrument ‘was - acknowledged before me on’ (\\D\Embcrl 2000 by,.-f;
James F. Bawden, also known ‘as J.F. Bawden domg busmess as: Landmark Homes &
Development : R o :

vy _/__,‘,‘ﬁ,,.,—’_,’ -~
D

~ TAMARA M. PETER::ON 3
2298 NOTARY PUBLIC - NEVADA  §
8257 Appt. Recorded In DOUGLAS CO. &

N M%m“ﬁ("

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: DLO lq 05

STATE OF CALIFQRNIA
COUNTY OF S.
On this é day of‘mmn@[ﬁ Zombefore me, si@?ﬂ a W e

a Notary Public in and for the State of California, personally appeared IZQ(/ N XA , U/ V(}V -f"/["._A
personally known to me (or proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence) t be the person(s)~whose/name(s}—-
g:-mm

e-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowiedged to me that(héjsheAhey executed the same in
eir authorized capacity(ies), and that b@he#ﬁhewsugnature(s).on the instrument the person(s)—or

the entity upon behalf of which the person¢syacted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal

_ a IQ@M =% TISHA A. ROTH
SlgnaturQMA A 7T — & A8 - Commission # 1206223

Notary Public - California %

o o S#e®/ ContraCostaCounty 7
My commission expires . 1 -' - : = My Comm. Expires Dec 27, 2002

04\09246\0004 _ October 25, 2000

Second Reaffirmation (Syncon DOT #2; Douglas Co.) _ '

G:\SHARE\LNADMIN\SERPA\14680W\2000 EXTENSION\REAI?IRMJ .DOC
BK1100P51810



STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF Dou9 las e .
This instrument was acknowledged before me on /\/Ol/fmb@// , 2000 by thr Y ( : e £4, ‘ I,
. —_
: )

My commission expires (/-9 -~ (.3

REQUESTED BY

DOUGLAS C0., HEVADA
2000M0V -9 AN 1I: 05
o REConten
50 3 0 8 8 SQ_O;?AIDMEPUTY
BK1 100PG 181}



